
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002318-2021 

Awarded contract

Contract for the Services for the transfer, management
and treatment of Green, Food, Bulky and Wood Waste

Buckinghamshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice reference: 2021/S 000-002318

Published: 5 February 2021, 9:22am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Buckinghamshire Council

2) Walton Street Offices

Aylesbury

HP20 1UA

Contact

Miss Helen Bold

Email

procurement@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1296383215

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002318-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002318-2021
mailto:procurement@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.supplybucksbusiness.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
https://www.supplybucksbusiness.org.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contract for the Services for the transfer, management and treatment of Green, Food, Bulky
and Wood Waste

Reference number

DN460804

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council requires a service provider to carry out: 1) Bulking, transfer disposal & treatment
of Food, Green & Wood Waste to its own (or contracted) facilities for treatment, recycling,
recovery & the disposal of contaminated materials; 2) receipt & shredding of Bulky Waste at
the High Heavens Waste Complex (HHWC) & its transfer to the HH residual waste transfer
station or directly to the Council’s Energy from Waste Facility at Greatmoor; 3) the operation
& management of the HHWC (but not the transfer station or HRC). The Council will provide
transfer facilities at High Heavens Complex for Green, & Food from the South of the County,
as well as Wood & Bulky waste. Ideally, the contractor shall (preferably) provide direct
delivery treatment facility(ies) for Food and Green waste in the North but otherwise shall
provide a transfer station in the Council’s area or close by. The impact of the distances
travelled will be evaluated. The Contractor shall provide sealed waste containers for the
bulking of Food waste, if applicable, haulage as necessary & disposal of contaminated
materials through suitable methods of treatment.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)



Page 4 to 8

Value excluding VAT: £26,861,762

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services
90512000 - Refuse transport services
90513000 - Non-hazardous refuse and waste treatment and disposal services
90514000 - Refuse recycling services
90530000 - Operation of a refuse site

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The waste streams emanate from kerbside collections and the Council’s 9 recycling centres.
The contract includes transfer, haulage and treatment at the Contractor’s designated
facility(ies) for Food, Green and Wood waste. If feasible and cost-effective for the Council,
the Contractor may be required to provide sealed waste containers to transfer Food Waste
to treatment facility(ies), or to provide direct delivery to treatment facility(ies) for a
proportion of the Food Waste Stream. Wood waste will be delivered to the High Heavens
Waste Complex for onward transfer, haulage and treatment. The Contract includes the
shredding of delivered Bulky Waste Material at the High Heavens Waste Complex and then
onward transfer to the residual Waste Transfer Station at High Heavens operated by the
Councils Energy from Waste (EFW) provider. Additionally, direct delivery of Bulky waste to
the EFW facility at Greatmoor may be required. Contamination emanating from Food, Green
and Wood waste requires suitable methods of treatment/disposal. The Contractor will be
required to manage the transfer operations at the High Heavens waste complex (including
staffing, repair and maintenance) and to provide appropriate plant and machinery. This may
also be required at a further site. The Contractor will also be required to provide data
processing and weighbridge management.

The High Heavens Waste Complex is being redeveloped and this work will be continuing
during the initial operational period of this Contract. The redevelopment includes new
buildings, bays, weighbridge and wheel-wash. The Council’s appointed construction
contractor will be required to schedule construction activities in order to ensure that the
High Heavens Waste Complex remains in an operational state throughout the construction
period. The appointed Contractor following this procurement will be required to work with
the Council and the appointed construction contractor throughout the construction period,



Page 5 to 8

in order to ensure that the facility can continue to accept all Contract Waste in line with the
specification.

A detailed phasing plan for the construction works will be provided to the appointed
Contractor prior to the commencement of this Contract.

From 1st April 2020, a single new Buckinghamshire Council replaced Buckinghamshire
County Council (BCC) and the four District Councils. The timing of this change in relation to
this Contract means that this procurement process was commenced by BCC and completed
by Buckinghamshire Council, for whom the new contract will be provided.

The Contractor is to provide a fully integrated and seamless service across the new County,
making the most of the opportunities that a combined service affords the industry. The
Council expects them to work in partnership and collaboration with the Council and their
supply chain.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 40

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The initial contract term is 5 years and may be extended for up to a further five years

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive dialogue

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 029-068852

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Contract for the Services for the transfer, management and treatment of Green, Food, Bulky
and Wood Waste

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:068852-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 8

1 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FCC Recycling (UK) Ltd

Ground Floor West, 900 Pavilion Drive, Northampton Business Park

Northampton

NN4 7RG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £26,861,762



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Courts of Justice

The Royal Court of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2024-05-19T08:15:30+0100
	TCPDF




